
 

 

 
Agenda for Asset Management Forum 

Monday, 4th December, 2023, 9.30 am 
 
Members of Asset Management Forum 

Councillors: P Arnott, O Davey, M Hall, P Hayward (Chair) and 

T Olive  

 
Venue: online via zoom 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin; 

01395 517540; email dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday, 21 November 2023; reissued 24 November 2023 

 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 
be streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel  

 
 

1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Notes from the previous meeting on 19 June 2023  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

7 Place and Prosperity update  (Pages 9 - 12) 

8 Estates Team update  (Pages 13 - 15) 

9 Exmouth Placemaking update  (Pages 16 - 48) 

10 Property and FM Team update  (Pages 49 - 70) 

11 Portfolio Overview  (Pages 71 - 79) 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


12 Asset Management Plan   

 Presentation from the Assistant Director – Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
 

 
 

 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 

it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 

and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Asset Management Forum held online via zoom on 

19 June 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.35 am and ended at 1.10 pm 
 

 
1    Public speaking  

 

There were no public speakers. 

 
Councillor John Health advised the Forum that the parish of Beer was still keen to 
explore asset transfer; and he was pleased that a meeting will be taking place in Beer 

during July on the long running transfer project.  He also wanted to recognise the 
extensive work by local parish councillor Tim Stephens in the project. 

 
2    Notes from the previous meeting  

 

The notes of the previous meeting held on 13 March 2023 were agreed. 
 

3    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 7 
Cllr Hayward; Affects Non Registerable Interest: Employed as Clerk at Axminster Town 

Council 
Minute 8 
Cllr Hall; Affects Non Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town Council 

Cllr Davey; Affects Non Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town Council 
Minute 10 

Cllr Barlow: Affects Non Registerable Interest: Member of Sidmouth Town Council 
Cllr Hartnell: Affects Non Registerable Interest: Member of Seaton Town Council, Devon 
County Council, and local business owner in Seaton 

Cllr Faithfull: Affects Non Registerable Interest: Member of Ottery St Mary Town Council 
Cllr Hayward; Affects Non Registerable Interest: Employed as Clerk at Axminster Town 
Council 

 
4    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 

 
5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

6    Estates Team Update  

 

The Forum received an update from the Estates Team, highlighting: 

 Continued improvement in reducing active cases; 

 Increase in rental income as cases completed, and as a result of renewal of 
leases for some beach and seafront kiosk sites; 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Asset Management Forum 19 June 2023 
 

 Work on renegotiation of management agreements on some dual use leisure 
sites; 

 Demand for workshops remains high; 

 Continued assessment to identify opportunities of the disposal of poorly 

performing assets. 
 
Work for the team in the coming months will include a review of the EPC rating for 

assets, with a view to identifying those that needed improvement and may generate a 
wider discussion around that asset’s future.  The team expected a change to 
[...]
 Director – Finance 

 Director – Governance and Licensing 

 Assistant Director – Place, Assets and Commercialisation 

 Other relevant officers on a case by case basis. 
 

page 4



Asset Management Forum 19 June 2023 
 

Any Full Appraisal arising from this Group would go forward to an Investment Board with 
delegated power to agree funding up to £5M (£5M or more requires approval from 

Council) which is suggested should comprise of: 

 Director – Finance 

 Leader 

 Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets 
 

That Board would need to agree unanimously on the project, following consultation with 
relevant Ward Members. 

 
In discussing the Board makeup, the Forum agreed that it should also include the 
Portfolio Holder for Economy; as well as include consultation with other relevant Portfolio 

Holders as well as relevant Ward members. 
 

The Forum also discussed the need to have in place the agility to act quickly on 
investment opportunities, which this framework would provide.  Seeking approval through 
Council for investment opportunities below £5M could prove difficult to achieve in a short 

timescale, and therefore opportunities would be lost, as had happened in the past. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. that the Place and Prosperity Framework be updated to include the Portfolio Holder 
for Economy on the Investment Board, make more explicit that it includes consultation 

with relevant Portfolio Holders at the Full Appraisal stage but also with other Portfolio 
Holders as deemed necessary; 

2. refer the amended Place and Prosperity Framework to the Overview Committee for 
consideration, and for the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets to make any 
subsequent amendments from that consideration before referring to Cabinet with 

onward recommendation to Council for adoption. 
 

8    Progress Update on Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront  

 

The Forum received an update on Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront, which 
covered a number of elements including the Placemaking Plan, and the Destination 
Exmouth project. 

 
In addition to the report, the Forum were informed that WSP had now been appointed to 

take forward the placemaking plan.  WSP were also part of the design team for the 
Destination Exmouth Gateway project so should therefore deliver synergies. 
 

Debate and response to questions included: 

 The bookings for the events space at Queen’s Drive were single day events; 

 The Destination Exmouth project was still at an early stage but would be 
developed within the funding awarded;  an update would be sought from Devon 
County Council on the DfT payments.  Members offered their support to put 

pressure on the DfT to release the payments; 

 Commenting on the car park signage improvements, emphasis was made on both 

quality and appropriate nature of signage for all the Council’s assets. 
 

The Forum were advised that training for members in placemaking, delivered by external 
facilitators, would take place in September.  This was intended to cover Cabinet, Asset 
Management Forum, and Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group members 

in addition to other members who choose to attend this in-person training. 
 

page 5



Asset Management Forum 19 June 2023 
 

RESOLVED that the Forum noted the report. 

 

9    Place & Prosperity Team Update  

 

The Forum received an update on the following projects: 
 
Seaton Jurassic 

Negotiations continued but progress was being made 
 
Public Toilets at Esplanade & Drill Hall, Sidmouth 

Heads of terms were close to completion.  Once done, the next stage would be for 
Rockfish to submit their planning application for the site. 

 
Debate on this issue included: 

 Welcomed development to improve that area of the town, which would provide 
excellent amenity value and help boost the economy of the town; 

 Seeking assurance that adequate toilet provision was in place, as the current 

provision of approximately ten facilities would reduce to two under th
[...]
uled for July. 

 
 

page 6



Asset Management Forum 19 June 2023 
 

Depots Review 

The review was a collaborative effort with the Streetscene service, in light of the 

changing demand of the service and the service aspirations.  The Portfolio Holder for 
Coast, Country and Environment informed the Forum of some aspects of the review, 
including the need to have charging points for electric fleet vehicles. 

 
Community Asset transfer 

The expression of interest from Ottery St Mary Town Council was now before the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets for a decision. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

10    Property and FM Team Update Report  

 

The Forum received the detailed report on the planned preventative maintenance and 
compliance works undertaken between March and May 2023.  
 

Works outside of the planned schedule were also detailed. 
 

Reactive work on LED managed assets continued to be the largest proportion of the 
work at 42.22%. 
 

In response to a question about the maintenance required at Blackdown House, the 
condition of the building was confirmed to be in good condition.  The high level of 

maintenance requests related to the regular use of the building by staff, with many of the 
works undertaken by in-house staff. 
 

In response to a question relating to a recent heating installation at Exmouth pool.  This 
installation was undertaken by LED but information would be sought and provided to the 

councillor after the meeting; however the Forum were told about the work on all three 
pools sentry system on water circulation that had been successful in delivering energy 
savings for the pool running costs. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Hayward (Chair) 
P Arnott 
O Davey 

M Hall 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
M Chapman 

P Faithfull 
M Hartnell 

J Heath 
G Jung 
M Rixson 

 

page 7



Asset Management Forum 19 June 2023 
 

Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 

Rob Harrison, Senior Estates Surveyor 
Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 
Alison Hayward, Project Manager Place & Prosperity 

Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

N Hookway  

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 8



Report to: Asset Management Forum 

 

Date of Meeting 4 December 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Place & Prosperity Team Update  

Report summary: 

The report provides a summary of the various projects that the Place and Prosperity Team are 
currently involved in.   

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Asset Management Forum note the report.   

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that members of the Asset Management Forum are informed about project progress.   

 

Officer: Alison Hayward     ahayward@eastdevon.gov.uk   01395 571738 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Medium Risk; Projects which involve considering the future uses of council owned assets involves a 

level of risk be it financial or reputational.  These would be reported to cabinet at the relevant time when 
recommendations are being made to take a project forward for delivery.   

Links to background information none 

page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ahayward@eastdevon.gov.uk


 
   

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

Report in full 

 
1. DEPOTS REVIEW 

 

1.1 The Place, Assets and Commercialisation Team are supporting the Streetscene and 
Recycling and Waste Teams to commission a project to review the Council’s operational 

depot properties at the following sites: 
 

 Sidmouth Manstone Depot 

 Exmouth Camperdown Depot 

 Woodbury Salterton Greendale Depot (Waste and Recycling) 

 
1.2 Following a successful procurement process, a team of consultants led by Sweco, have 

been appointed to undertake this review.   Site visits and the data gathering exercise has 
been concluded and work is underway on considering options for delivery and future site 
requirements.    

  
 

2. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 

 

2.1 We have previously reported to Asset Management Forum on an Expression of Interest 

(first stage of an application) for a Community Asset Transfer that had been received from 
Ottery St Mary Town Council for the Land at Canaan and land within Millcroft, Ottery St 

Mary.   The purpose of the report was to consult AMF as required within the Community 
Asset Transfer procedures.   

2.2 The application and its implications were considered by officers and consultation took 

place with the relevant parties, as set out in the CAT procedure.   The Council welcomed 
the Expression of Interest from the Ottery St Mary Town Council and would like to work 

with the Town Council to explore their ideas in further detail and consider how their 
aspirations might be achieved.  However, the council also noted that there were a number 
of challenges for this council that the application presented, such as loss of car park 

income; retention of expensive assets to maintain; and the future investment in the play 
area and car park which needed to be explored and understood further.    

2.3 The report to the Portfolio Holder, included four recommendations:    

a) to note the positive activities that the Town Council wishes to incorporate 
within the land concerned; 

b) to note the challenges that this council would face if a transfer of just the 
assets identified were to take place 

c) to invite the Town Council to meet with the council to discuss their aspirations 
for the land concerned and what options are available for achieving these with 
or without a transfer of ownership 

page 10

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


d) that reflecting the above recommendations, that the Town Council is therefore 
not invited at this stage to submit a Business Case for the transfer of these 

assets but that the discussions can shape how this opportunity might progress 
in the future.   

2.4 These recommendations were approved and this has been communicated to Ottery St 
Mary Town Council.   Following an internal meeting with a new colleague in the relevant 
service area next month, a meeting will be arranged with the Town Council for early in 

2024.   

 

3. SEATON JURASSIC 
 

3.1 The council has now entered into Heads of Terms for the sale of the freehold of the Seaton 

Jurassic site to Seaton Tramway.  The disposal was approved at the Full Council meeting 
on 18 October.  Full Council has approved that the capital receipt will be reinvested in 

Seaton in projects relating to the natural environment and links between Jurassic Discovery 
and those other sites ensuring that the town benefits.  The legal documents are being  
finalised for a target completion date prior to Christmas and the Tramway hopes to open the 

new facility ready for the 2024 visitor season.   For further information, please see the press 
release issued: 13 October 2023 - Future of Seaton Jurassic Centre to be considered - East 

Devon 
 

 
4. PUBLIC TOILETS, ESPLANADE, & DRILL HALL, SIDMOUTH 

 

4.1 See June AMF report for further background on this project. 
 

4.2 The Council has entered into Heads of Terms with Rockfish to acquire this site.  The
[...]
uals/organisations that had directly expressed an interest in the site with the agent, 
were invited to bid on the basis of the assessment criteria.  Unfortunately, the council did 

not receive any offers for the site by the closing date of 10 November. 
 
6.3 Officers are now reviewing the potential options for the way forward with our marketing 

agents and will engage with the local ward members and Portfolio Holder before 
determining the next steps.     

 
6.4 The Team continues to work with the developer of Fosseway Court to facilitate their 

development and to ensure that the council’s own land is safely maintained.  The licence 

agreement to enable their site safety barriers to be in place, along with a staircase access 
licence are in the process of being renewed.   

 
 

7. DEVON PLACE URBAN RENEWAL PROJECT 

  
7.1 The Renewal Boards for Axminster and Seaton have continued to meet on a quarterly basis 

throughout the year and progress on the list of projects identified within the Regeneration 
Strategies is discussed.   

 

7.2 Each strategy identifies a list of projects that are considered to be either strategic economic 
projects or locally significant projects together with approximate delivery timescale (Short, 

medium or long-term) as well as identifying a lead stakeholder.   The lead stakeholder can 
take forward feasibility work for their particular projects.  There may be a role for the council 
in the future with some projects, such as signposting or enabling, but in accordance with the 

previous report to cabinet on the Urban Renewal Programme, there is no commitment for 
the council to deliver the projects within the Strategy.        

 

 

Financial implications: 

 This is an update report with no new financial implications to highlight.  

Legal implications: 

 There is no direct comment to be made in relation to this update report, each and any individual 
issue will need to be considered as it arises 

 

page 12



Report to: Asset Management Forum 

 

Date of Meeting 4 December 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Estates Team Update 

Report summary: 

The report provides an update on the areas of work the Estates Team are involved in. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Asset Management Forum note the report. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that members of the Asset Management Forum are informed about the work of the 
Team.  

Officer: Rob Harrison  rharrison@eastdevon.gov.uk          01395 517498 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk 

Links to background information  

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

page 13

Agenda Item 8

mailto:rharrison@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


☒ A resilient economy 

 
 

Report in full 

1. With the team now at full strength the backlog of cases being dealt with by the team 
continues to fall. The chart below shows the reduction in overall cases with the team 

currently dealing with 266 Landlord & Tenant or Acquisition & Disposal cases in total. 
 

 
 
This is a positive trend and allows the team to focus on more strategic management of the 
portfolio rather than being mainly reactive. 

 
2. The team have recently concluded a number of lease renewals and rent reviews at Millwey 

Rise Industrial Estate in Axminster. The work has resulted in keeping the site fully occupied 
and inc
[...]
racterisation Study - the key objective of this is to analyse - baseline 

information on existing site conditions, opportunities and constraints to inform the 

emerging vision and placemaking opportunities. This included a half-day workshop, 

with stakeholders to test, validate and refine the emerging opportunities and 

placemaking requirements. The findings from this workshop will inform the vision-

setting exercise. 

Complete 

 Stage 3: Placemaking Strategy - the key objective of this is to interpret the 

engagement outcomes and the vision and translate them into a placemaking 

strategy that makes the best use of the land and emphasises placemaking, 

infrastructure delivery and economic growth. As part of this stage a second half-day 

workshop was held on the 11th of September where we met with the previously 

engaged stakeholders and presented the refined objectives, design principles, and 

the emerging placemaking strategy to ensure their buy-in on the priority areas and 

the potential interventions. 

In draft for consideration and recommendation to Cabinet to support the 

approach as set out in Appendix A The Placemaking Strategy. 
 

 

 
page 18



 

1.2 General Update 

 Additional car-park signage was installed in early November by Devon County 

Council supported by EDDC Parking colleagues. 

 97 events were scheduled take place on EDDC land in Exmouth from 1st of April 

2023 until the 3th November, of these 95 events have been held in the Exmouth 

Town and Seafront area.  

 We were unable to secure the carousel due to illness within the build team but 
simulator was provided as an alternative.  

 

 
1.3 Levelling up Fund Bid – Destination Exmouth 

 

 The project was renamed by Devon County Council as ‘Exmouth Active Travel 

Improvements’. 

 The project, led by Devon County Council, is now gathering baseline data in 

preparation for developing the design for the Exmouth Gateway. 

 A further consultation is planned the Autumn. 


[...]
l of the higher income producing elements of the portfolio. 
 

 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implications in the recommendations of the report but the contents of 

the report and it’s relevance to the Council Financial Sustainability Model and merging Asset 
Management Plan are important.  

Legal implications: 

 The information provided in this report will help to inform the Council’s Asset Management Plan 
moving forward.   

Hind Street Car 
Park

River Exe 
Estuary 

Moorings

Queens Drive 
Space inc 

Fitness Space

Axe Vale 
Caravan Park

The Savoy 
Cinema

Axmouth 
Harbour

Radway 
Cinema

Exmouth Town 
Hall

Seaton 
Tramway

% OF CATEGORY INCOME

page 78



 

page 79


	Agenda
	2 Notes from the previous meeting on 19 June 2023
	7 Place and Prosperity update
	8 Estates Team update
	9 Exmouth Placemaking update
	Appendix A The Placemaking Strategy
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29


	10 Property and FM Team update
	11 Portfolio Overview



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Asset Management Forum held at online via zoom 

on 4 December 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.20 am 
 

 
11    Public speaking  

 

There were no public speakers. 

 
12    Notes from the previous meeting on 19 June 2023  

 

The notes of the previous meeting held on the 19th June 2023 were agreed. 
 

13    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 18 
Cllr Hall; Affects Non Registerable Interest: Member of Placemaking in Exmouth Town 

and Seafront Group 
Cllr Davey; Affects Non Registerable Interest: Member of Placemaking in Exmouth Town 
and Seafront Group 

 
14    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 
 

15    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

16    Place and Prosperity update  

 

The Project Manager for Place and Prosperity presented her report with updates on the 
following aspects: 

 Depot review 
o Consultants had been appointed and data gathering concluded; work underway 

on considering options for delivery and future site requirements. 

 Community Asset Transfer 
o An update on the application made by Ottery St Mary Town Council, which had 

subsequently been considered in depth by the Portfolio Holder. The decision was 
made not to invite the submission of a Business Case at this time, but to enter 
into further discussions with the Town Council on their aspirations and how this 
opportunity may progress in the future. 

 Seaton Jurassic 
o Disposal of the site was approved by Council on 18 October 2023, with legal 

documentation planned for completion prior to the end of the year. The Tramway 
hopes to open the new facility in time for the 2024 visitor season. 

 Public toilets at the Esplanade and Drill Hall in Sidmouth 
 Seaton and Axminster employment sites 

 Seaton Moridunum 



Asset Management Forum 4 December 2023 
 

o No offers for the site were put forward by the closing date of 10 November 2023, 
despite a number of expressions of interest.  Potential options are now being 
reviewed with the marketing agents. 

 Devon Place Urban Renewal project 

 

In response to a question on the lack of offers on the Seaton Moridunum, those 
expressing an interest were not required to express why they then chose not to submit a 
bid; the offer of the site would be explored further with the agents. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
17    Estates Team update  

 

The Forum received an update on the Estates Team, including: 
 Continued decreasing backlog of cases showing a positive trend; 

 Conclusion of lease renewals and rent reviews at Millwey Rise Industrial Estate in 
Axminster which has led to full occupation and increased rental income circa £11K per 
annum; 

 Asset Register now published on Council’s website; 

 Continuing the revaluation of a portion of the land and building assets for financial 
accounting purposes; 

 Annual insurance valuation completed. 

 

In response to a question on rent negotiations, the Senior Estates Officer confirmed that 
whilst no tenant welcomed a rent increase, negotiations are generally constructive and 
agreement reached without issue or the need for 3rd party determination. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
18    Exmouth Placemaking update  

 

The Project Manager for Place and Prosperity for Exmouth gave the Forum an update on 
Placemaking in Exmouth. 

 
This covered: 

 A reminder of the key tasks of Baseline Study and Benchmarking report; Characterisation 
Study; and Placemaking Strategy; 

 Additional car park signage now in place; 

 95 of the scheduled 97 events on Exmouth land took place in the Exmouth Town and 
Seafront area; 

 A further consultation on the levelling up fund bid – now renamed as “Exmouth Active 
Travel Improvements” was expected next autumn. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment voiced his concern on the expectation of the public 
in reading the draft Placemaking Plan for Exmouth Town and Seafront, as it referenced a 

number of options that were not currently funded, including: 
 Toilet facilities, in light of the rationalisation of council owned toilets; 

 Policing dogs in the area; 

 Parking for motorhomes at Orcombe, as there was no flood protection there so risks to 
users; 

 Facilities along the Esplanade and Maer, again with flood risk that would require 
additional flood defence work that was not funded. 

 



Asset Management Forum 4 December 2023 
 

The Forum was reminded that these desirable elements had come forward from the 
consultation, and that the draft plan at this stage contained the ambition of developing 

the area.  A business case would have to be developed at the later stages in order to 
rationalise what could be delivered with available funding. 
 

Cabinet had agreed the previous week for a sub group to be formed, consisting of 
Exmouth Town Council, EDDC, Devon County Council and other stakeholders for further 

work on the Exmouth Placemaking Plan that would act as a forum for the Placemaking in 
Exmouth Town and Seafront Group. 
 

The Chair thanked all those concerned with the efforts on the project to date. 
 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

19    Property and FM Team update  

 

The Forum received the detailed report on the planned preventative maintenance, 
reactive, capital and compliance works undertaken between June 2023 and October 

2023. Works outside of the planned schedule were also detailed.  Compliance levels  
had improved since the last report to the Forum. 
 

One aspect highlighted against the maintenance budget spend was that the current 
spend at public toilets is around twice the amount budgeted. 

 
Discussion took place on: 

 Decarbonisation value for Exmouth Withycombe changing facilities. In response, the 
budget request against the capital programme was to establish the requirements for the 
facilities that already needed action for the replacement of the existing boilers and review 
the reliance on LPG,  If these works identified that decarbonisation was not appropriate, 
then a much more modest scheme would be implemented.; 

 Chart in paragraph 1.11 showed the breakdown of works against each sporting facility; 
 Existing budget on toilet maintenance was already small and had only increased by 3% 

on previous year, well under the rate of inflation. 

 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

20    Portfolio Overview  

 

The report before the Forum set out how the General Fund portfolio was comprised, 
including the income streams from the different asset types under the Council’s 

ownership. 
 
The property types are categorised as follows: 

 Industrial 

 Cafes and kiosks 
 Investment 

 East Devon Business Centre 

 Sports and activity clubs 

 Property/site with rental income greater than £15K that do not fall into the above 
categories 

 Other 

 



Asset Management Forum 4 December 2023 
 

The issue identified with those classed as “other” was the administrative resource 
required for a relatively small proportion of income of the overall portfolio. 

 
The breakdown of information on the assets would help inform the Asset Management 
Plan. 

 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
21    Asset Management Plan  

 

The Forum was shown the Asset Register online, with an example of how to drill down to 

detailed information on land and buildings in the district.  This information, whilst 
available online for some time, had been refined to be easier to use.  Members were 

encouraged to make use of this functionality. 
 
The Forum received a presentation from the Assistant Director for Place, Assets and 

Commercialisation on the Asset Management Plan proposals. 
 

Creating a new Plan was required to take account of the current direction of travel of the 
new Council, to accord with the emerging new Council Plan.  The need to have a full 
understanding of the breadth of assets was key to an effective Plan being delivered. 

 
The new Asset Management Plan would therefore provide the effective targeting of 

resources to have the greatest effect in raising performance, maximising value for money 
and maximising the wider potential of assets. 
 

The Plan would cover the three themes of: 
 Proactive Asset Management 

 Investment and Capital Programme 

 Supporting wider objectives 

 
The term of the new Plan would be 2024 – 2029, consisting of: 

 Asset Management Policy 

 Asset Management Strategy 

 Asset Management Action Plan (reviewed annually) 

 
Next steps were to set up working group meetings under exclusion conditions (that the 

public and press could not be present due to the risk of commercially sensitive 
information being discussed). 

 
Members present welcomed the approach proposed, and discussed how the Policy 
included taking a view on the social and wellbeing benefit of an asset to the local 

community, as well as the financial aspects of assets.  Profits from commercially buoyant 
assets, for example, may be able to then fund less profitable social assets.  The Chair 

agreed that this level of detail would be better discussed by the working group proposed. 
 
The Chair, in consultation with the Assistant Director for Place, Assets and 

Commercialisation, would agree the membership of this small working group.  Progress 
would be reported through the Portfolio Holder Updates, with an update being presented 

to the Forum at their March 2024 meeting.  The Plan would then be recommended 
forward to Cabinet and Council for adoption during the summer of 2024. 
 



Asset Management Forum 4 December 2023 
 

Volunteers for the working group to sit alongside the Chair were Councillors Matt Hall, 
Ian Barlow and Jenny Brown.  The Chair would also take into consideration a councillor 

representative for the social and wellbeing aspect of the Policy. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted; and that the Chair of Asset Management 

Forum agree the membership of the Asset Management Plan working group for work 

beginning in early 2024. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

O Davey 

M Hall 
P Hayward (Chair) 
T Olive 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
C Brown 
J Brown 

P Faithfull 
C Fitzgerald 

N Hookway 
T McCollum 
C Nicholas 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
Rob Harrison, Senior Estates Surveyor 
Alison Hayward, Project Manager Place & Prosperity 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 

Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM 
 
Councillor apologies: 

P Arnott 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


